Ordinance No. 2008.08 Village of Salado County of Bell State of Texas March 6, 2008

> AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE 2007.05 TO AMEND THE SALADO TOURISM COUNCIL RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING SAID COUNCIL; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

- WHEREAS, on July 5, 2007, the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado ("Board of Aldermen") enacted Ordinance No. 2007.05, which among other things, created that Village of Salado's ("Village") Tourism Council and established the rules and regulations governing said Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen have determined that the rules and regulations governing the Village's Tourism Council should be amended; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado deems it in the best interest of the Village of Salado to amend said Ordinance No. 2007.05 to amend the rules and regulations governing the Village of Salado's Tourism Council;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado that Ordinance No. 2007.05 is hereby amended as follows:

### Summary for Rules and Regulations; Page 1, Item B, first sentence shall read:

"To identify the Tourism Council as having a maximum of seven (7) voting members who shall serve as an advisory council together with a Chair, representing the Village Board, who will vote in the event of a tie, one alternate who is a non-voting member, and the Tourism Director – ex officio."

### Rules and Regulations; Page 3, Item B, first sentence shall read:

"A maximum of seven (7) voting members shall serve as an advisory council together with a Chair, who will vote in the event of a tie, one alternate who is a non-voting member and the Tourism Director – ex officio."

### Section 3. Severability

If any provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance, or the application of same to any person or set circumstances for any reason is held to be unconstitutional, void or invalid or for any reason unenforceable, the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance of the application thereby shall remain in effect, it being the intent of the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas in adopting this Ordinance, that no portion thereof or provision contained herein shall become inoperative or fail by any reason of unconstitutionality or invalidity of any portion or provision.

# Section 4. Repealing Conflict

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of conflict with this Ordinance.

## Section 5. Publishing & Effective Date

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the 6th day of March, 2008, by a \_\_\_\_ (ayes) to \_\_\_\_ (nays) and \_\_\_\_ (abstentions) vote of the Board of Aldermen of Salado, Texas.

THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS

Mayor Rick Ashe

ATTEST:

Dianna Zulauf, Village Secre

 $400^{\pm 22}$ 

·